

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

HORSESHOE BOSSIER CITY HOTEL & CASINO

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE, & AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, (UAW)

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Cases 15-CA-215656
15-CA-216517
15-CA-217795
15-CA-217797
15-CA-218097

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

David W. Rose
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 15
Brinkley Plaza
80 Monroe Avenue, Suite 350
Memphis, TN 38103

Table of Contents

I. History of the Case	7
II. Overview	8
III. Issues Presented	10
IV. Statement of Facts	11
A. General Background and Unexcepted Findings	11
B. Interrogation of Murduca and Other Members of Organizing Committee ..	11
C. March 1 and March 2 Captive Audience Meetings	12
D. Continuation of Union Campaign	15
E. Follow-on Small Group Meetings and Unlawful Statements	15
F. March 24 Conversation between Murduca and Director Dodds	17
G. Unlawful Application of the Name Badge Policy	18
H. Discharge of Murduca	19
<i>1. Murduca’s Disciplinary History and Relevant Policies</i>	19
<i>2. Events Leading to Murduca’s Discharge</i>	20
<i>3. Respondent’s Truncated Investigation and Discharge of Murduca</i>	23
V. Arguments	25
A. Respondent Failed to Provide any Reasons to Disturb the ALJ’s Credibility Resolutions (Exceptions 14-17)	25
B. Dual Rate Dealers are Properly Classified as Employees (Exceptions 6 and 22)	27
<i>1. Dual Rate Dealers Do Not Responsibly Direct Other Employees</i>	29
<i>2. Dual Rate Dealers Cannot Assign or Meaningfully Recommend the Assignment of Employees</i>	31
<i>3. Dual Rate Dealers are not Managerial Employees</i>	33
<i>4. Respondent’s Cumulative Exhibits are not Evidence of Supervisory Authority and their Rejection was not a Prejudicial Error</i>	34
C. The ALJ Properly Found Respondent’s Supervisors Committed Multiple Section 8(a)(1) Violations (Exceptions 5 and 7-12)	36
<i>1. Director Dodds Unlawfully Interrogated Murduca (Exception 5)</i>	36

2. Respondent Unlawfully Solicited Employee Grievances (Exception 7)..	38
3. Respondent, through GM Rich and Director Dodds, Threatened Employees with the Loss of Existing Benefits (Exception 8).....	40
4. Respondent Unlawfully Told the Dual Rate Dealers They Could Not Vote in a Union Election (Exception 9).....	41
5. Respondent Unlawfully Offered Dual Rate Dealers to Bid on Full-time Dealer Positions (Exception 10).....	42
6. Director Dodds Created the Impression that Employees' Protected Activities were Under Surveillance (Exception 11).....	44
7. Director Dodds Unlawfully Blamed the Union for Respondent Refusing to Allow Dual Rate Dealers to bid on Full-time Dealer Positions (Exception 12).....	45
D. Respondent Unlawfully Enforced Its Name Badge Policy (Exception 21)...	46
E. Respondent Refused to Consider Dual Rate Dealers for Full-time Dealer Positions in order to Retaliate Against and Discourage Union Support (Exception 13).....	49
F. Respondent Discharged Judy Murduca in Retaliation for her Protected Activity (Exceptions 1-4, 18-19, 22).....	50
G. The ALJ's Ordered Remedy is Appropriate (Exceptions 20 and 23).....	56
VI. Conclusions.....	57

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adderley Industries, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 1016 (1997).....	44
<i>Aladdin Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 838 (1984).....	28
<i>Albertson’s, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 1341 (2013).....	38
<i>Albertson’s, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 761 (2014).....	38
<i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 759 (2000).....	34
<i>Atlantic Forrest Products</i> , 282 NLRB 855 (1987)	46
<i>Auto Nation, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014).....	40, 52
<i>Auto Nation Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40, 52
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....	36
<i>BP Amoco Chemical</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007).....	40
<i>Bruce Packing Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1084 (2011).....	52
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Burns Coal Co.</i> , 106 NLRB 590 (1953).....	27
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Chevron Shipping Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 379 (1995).....	30
<i>Chicago Metallic Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1677 (1985).....	28
<i>Club Monte Carlo Corp.</i> , 280 NLRB 257 (1986).....	38
<i>Conley Trucking</i> , 349 NLRB 308 (2007).....	44
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	31
<i>Curwood, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1137 (2003).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Curwood, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005).....	43

<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Diversified Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 1174 (2009).....	29
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992).....	27
<i>El Rancho Market</i> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978).....	37
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 535 fn. 8 (1999)	28
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	35
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000).....	49
<i>Flex-N-Gate, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 622 (2012).....	51
<i>Guardian Automotive Trim, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 412 (2002).....	40
<i>Heritage Hall, E.P.I. Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 458 (2001).....	28
<i>Hornell Nursing and Health</i> , 221 NLRB 123 (1975).....	25
<i>Hotel Restaurant Employees v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>In Re Beverly Enterprises-Minnesota, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....	28
<i>In re E.C. Waste, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 262 (2003).....	34
<i>Int'l Longshormen's Assn., Local 28</i> , 366 NLRB No. 20 (February 20, 2018)	26
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 98, slip op. at 11 (May 31, 2018).....	50, 52
<i>KOFY TV-20</i> , 332 NLRB 771 (2000).....	43
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College</i> , 345 NLRB 1123 (2005).....	34
<i>Los Angeles Water & Power Employees Assn.</i> , 340 NLRB 1232 (2003).....	28, 30
<i>Lynwood Health Care Center, Minnesota v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Mandalay Bay Resort & Casino</i> , 355 NLRB 529 (2010).....	38
<i>MEK Arden, LLC v NLRB</i> , 755 Fed. Appx. 12 (DC Cir 2018).....	46
<i>Murtis Taylor Human Services Systems</i> , 360 NLRB 546 (2014).....	55

<i>National Dance Institute—New Mexico, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 35, slip op. at 10 (2016)	51
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Environmental Services</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	34
<i>Northfield Urgent Care, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 70 (2012).....	55
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Center</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Perdue Farms Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 345 (1997).....	37
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Peter Vitalie Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 865 (1993).....	44
<i>Presbyterian/St. Luke’s Medical Center, Valmont Indus, Inc.</i> , 258 NLRB 93 (1981).....	52
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014).....	48
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007).....	48
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Rossmore House Hotel</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	36
<i>Sahara Las Vegas Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 337 (1987).....	51
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Sam’s Club</i> , 342 NLRB 620 (2004).....	44
<i>Shelby Memorial Hosp.</i> , 305 NLRB 910 (1991).....	42, 47
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007).....	53
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Stabilus, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 836 (2010).....	47
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	25, 26
<i>Stadnard Dry Wall Products, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	25, 26

<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler,</i> 353 NLRB 1294 (2009).....	44
<i>Toering Elec. Co.,</i> 351 NLRB 225 (2007).....	49
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc.,</i> 274 NLRB 377 (1985).....	40
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 796 (2004).....	37
<i>Waste Management of Arizona,</i> 345 NLRB 1339 (2005).....	53
<i>Westwood Healthcare Ctr.,</i> 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	36
<i>Wilshire Foam Products,</i> 282 NLRB 1137 (1987).....	27
<i>Wright Line Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	50
<i>NLRB v Wright Line, Inc.,</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	50

Statutes

29 USC § 160(c)	56
